

**ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re)	
)	
Wabash Carbon Services, LLC)	
)	UIC Appeal No. 24-01
Permit Nos. IN-165-6A-0001 (Vermillion) and)	
IN-167-6A-0001 (Vigo))	

RESPONSE OF WABASH CARBON SERVICES, LLC
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Legal Background..... 2

III. Factual Background 3

 A. WCS’s and WVR’s Path-Breaking CCUS Project 3

 B. The Region’s Careful Evaluation of WCS’s UIC Permit Application
 and Grant of the Permits 5

IV. The Board Should Deny Review of Petitioners’ Claims 6

 A. The Board’s Review Is Appropriately Narrow: It Considers Only
 Issues That Were Properly Presented to EPA, and Does Not Second-
 Guess Agency Judgments on Technical Matters. 6

 B. Petitioners Fail to Demonstrate That Their Claims Were Raised
 During the Comment Period. 9

 1. Petitioners Fail to Show That Their NEPA Claims Were Raised
 During the Comment Period. 9

 2. Nor Have Petitioners Shown That Their SDWA Claims Were
 Raised During the Comment Period. 12

 C. Because the Permitting Process Under SDWA UIC Regulations Is the
 Functional Equivalent of NEPA Review, Formal NEPA Compliance Is
 Not Required, and the Board Should Deny Review of Petitioners’
 NEPA Claims..... 13

 1. The Review Required under the SWDA and Class VI
 Regulations is the Functional Equivalent of NEPA Review. 13

 2. In Any Event, the Record Shows That Petitioners’ Criticisms
 Are Misplaced, and That the Region Properly Evaluated the
 Permits’ Potential Effects. 16

 D. The Board Should Deny Review of the SDWA Claims Because the
 Region Reasonably Determined That an Alternative Timeframe for
 Post-Injection Site Care is Appropriate and That Financial Assurances
 Were Adequate..... 20

 E. For the Same Reasons, the Board Should Deny Review of Petitioners’
 Thinly-Reasoned APA Claims..... 25

V. Conclusion 27

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION	29
TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alabama ex rel. Siegelman v. EPA</i> , 911 F.2d 499 (11th Cir. 1990)	13, 15
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	19
<i>Env’t Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 489 F.2d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	13
<i>Maryland v. Train</i> , 415 F. Supp. 116 (D. Md. 1976)	14
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 295 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	11
<i>Warren Cnty. v. North Carolina</i> , 528 F. Supp. 276 (E.D.N.C. 1981)	13
<i>W. Neb. Res. Council v. U.S. EPA</i> , 943 F.2d 867 (8th Cir. 1991)	13, 14
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>In re Am. Soda, LLP</i> , 9 E.A.D. 280 (EAB 2000)	14, 15, 18
<i>In re Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 18 E.A.D. 245 (EAB 2020)	7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 21
<i>In re Beeland Grp., LLC</i> , 14 E.A.D. 189 (EAB 2008)	14, 15
<i>In re BP Cherry Point</i> , 12 E.A.D. 209 (EAB 2005)	9
<i>In re Brine Disposal Well, Montmorency Cnty., Mich.</i> , 4 E.A.D. 736 (EAB 1993)	8
<i>In re Certainteed Corp.</i> , NPDES Appeal No. 15-01, 2015 WL 10091224 (EAB May 7, 2015)	8
<i>In re Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 2 E.A.D. 575 (Adm’r 1988), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Alabama ex rel. Siegelman v. EPA</i> , 911 F.2d 499 (11th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>In re City of Attleboro, MA Wastewater Treatment Plant</i> , 14 E.A.D. 398 (EAB 2009)	7
<i>In re City of Moscow, Idaho</i> , 10 E.A.D. 135 (EAB 2001)	26

<i>In re City of Taunton Dep't of Pub. Works</i> , 17 E.A.D. 105 (EAB 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 895 F.3d 120 (1st Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1240 (2019)	7, 8
<i>In re Envotech, L.P.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 260 (EAB 1996)	18
<i>In re Env't Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 12 E.A.D. 254 (EAB 2005)	7
<i>In re FutureGen Indus. All., Inc.</i> , 16 E.A.D. 717 (EAB 2015), <i>pet. for review dismissed as moot sub nom. DJL Farm LLC v. EPA</i> , 813 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2016).....	19, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>In re Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 17 E.A.D. 434 (EAB 2018)	7, 21
<i>In re Jordan Dev. Co.</i> , 18 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2019)	8
<i>In re Maui Elec. Co.</i> , 8 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2001).....	11
<i>In re Seneca Res. Corp.</i> , 16 E.A.D. 411 (EAB 2014)	26
<i>In re Steel Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 165 (EAB 2000).....	11
<i>In re Westborough</i> , 10 E.A.D. 297 (EAB 2002)	11
<i>In re Windfall Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> , 16 E.A.D. 769 (EAB 2015)	14, 15

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 500, <i>et seq.</i>	6
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	26
42 U.S.C. §§ 300f, <i>et seq.</i>	6
42 U.S.C. § 300h(b)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 300h(b)(1)(A).....	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, <i>et seq.</i>	6
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii).....	19

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. Part 124	18, 19, 26
--------------------------	------------

40 C.F.R. § 124.9(b)(6)	1, 3, 14, 15, 16
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)	7
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4).....	7, 26
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)(A)	7
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(ii).....	7, 8, 9, 11, 12
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(l)(1)	26
40 C.F.R. Part 144	18, 19
40 C.F.R. Part 146	2, 18, 19
40 C.F.R. §§ 146.81–146.95.....	2
40 C.F.R. § 146.84.....	12
40 C.F.R. § 146.85.....	12, 25
40 C.F.R. § 146.85(a)(2)(iii).....	3, 25
40 C.F.R. § 146.91(d)(2).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 146.92	12
40 C.F.R. § 146.93.....	3, 12, 25
40 C.F.R. § 146.93(b)	24
40 C.F.R. § 146.93(b)(1)	2, 21
40 C.F.R. § 146.93(c)	1, 3, 21, 22, 23, 24
40 C.F.R. § 146.93(c)(1).....	21
40 C.F.R. § 146.93(c)(1)(i)–(xi).....	22
40 C.F.R. § 146.94	12
40 C.F.R. Part 1502	15
40 C.F.R. § 1502.10.....	15

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16.....	15

FEDERAL REGISTER

45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980).....	7
72 Fed. Reg. 53,652 (Sept. 19, 2007).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Broom, Douglas, <i>This is how war in Europe is disrupting fertilizer supplies and threatening global food security</i> , WORLD ECONOMIC FORUM (Mar. 1, 2023), https://www.weforum.org/agenda/2023/03/ukraine-fertilizer-food-security (last visited Apr. 22, 2024).....	3
U.S. EPA, <i>Public Comments Sought on Class VI UIC Injection Well Carbon Storage Draft Permits</i> (July 2023)	4, 5
U.S. EPA Region 5, Response to Comments, Underground Injection Control Class VI Underground Injection Permits IN-165-6A-0001 (Vermillion County) and IN-167-6A-0001 (Vigo County), Indiana, Wabash Carbon Services, LLC (Jan. 19, 2024)	4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 17, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25
U.S. EPA Region 5, United States Environmental Protection Agency, Underground Injection Control Permit: Class VI, Permit Number: IN-165-6A-0001, Facility Name: WVCCS#1, Wabash Carbon Services, LLC, of West Terre Haute, Indiana [Vermillion County] (Jan. 19, 2024, issued Jan. 24, 2024).....	1, 5, 6, 17, 25
U.S. EPA Region 5, United States Environmental Protection Agency, Underground Injection Control Permit: Class VI, Permit Number: IN-167-6A-0001, Facility Name: WVCCS#2, Wabash Carbon Services, LLC, of West Terre Haute, Indiana [Vigo County] (Jan. 19, 2024, issued Jan. 24, 2024).....	1, 5, 6, 17, 25
Wabash Carbon Services, LLC, Class VI Permit Application Narrative, 40 CFR 146.82(a), Wabash CCS Project (redacted).....	22
Wabash Carbon Services, LLC, Post-Injection Site Care and Site Closure Plan, 40 CFR 146.93(a), Wabash CCS Project (Plan revision date 9/14/2020) (redacted)	22

Wabash Valley Resources, <https://www.wvresc.com> (last visited Apr. 22, 2024)3, 4
